

No. 20-1066

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLYN HOGGARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RON RHODES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAVID A. CORTMAN  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.  
NE, Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

TYSON C. LANGHOFER  
CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL  
MATHEW W. HOFFMANN  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
20116 Ashbrook Place  
Suite 250  
Ashburn, VA 20147  
(571) 707-4655

ETHAN C. NOBLES  
NOBLES LAW FIRM  
149 S. Market  
Benton, AR 72015  
(501) 794-9742

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Two circuit splits and the lack of clarity over how much specificity is required to clearly establish law outside the Fourth Amendment context all warrant review. .... 2

    A. Four Circuits rely on the *reasoning* in binding precedent to decide if the law is clearly established; three do not. .... 3

    B. Courts are split over whether school officials deserve more deference than other public officials. .... 6

    C. It remains unclear how much specificity is required to clearly establish the law outside the Fourth Amendment context..... 7

II. This case is an ideal vehicle. .... 8

    A. The qualified-immunity issue is directly presented. .... 8

        1. This Court has no need to decide causation. .... 8

        2. The constitutionality of the officials’ policies is not before the Court. .... 9

3. The Eighth Circuit properly held the tabling policy unconstitutional.....	11
B. Qualified immunity is an issue of national importance, and this case seeks clarification—not “broad changes” to the doctrine. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	3
<i>Bailey v. Wheeler</i> , 843 F.3d 473 (11th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Ball v. City of Lincoln</i> , 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Burchett v. Kiefer</i> , 310 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	9, 12
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	11
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	9
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	10

<i>Hanes v. Zurick</i> , 578 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	3
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	8
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	10
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	8
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	1, 7
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	5, 6

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	9
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	10
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
